

## Minnesota Forest Resources Council Resolution 2022-1 "Supporting Minnesota's Climate Change Goals Through Development of Sustainable Forest Products Markets"

- 1. WHEREAS, Minnesota is facing multiple challenges related to over-abundance of mill residuals, forestry residuals, and underutilized tree species.
- 2. WHEREAS, uneven policy support in Minnesota for bioenergy production using mill residuals, forest residuals, excess woody biomass, dead trees, diseased trees or otherwise unmarketable timber has resulted in the loss of a number of markets for such woody material.
- 3. WHEREAS, management of trees killed by extreme storm events, diseases, or insects such as emerald ash borer and spruce bud worm, is a critical problem in Minnesota that is expected to continue to grow over time with climate change.
- 4. WHEREAS, dead and dying wood, if unmanaged, creates multiple risks including risk of wild fire, habitat loss, and loss of the biogenic carbon sink.
- 5. WHEREAS, active forest management and stewardship, supported by local markets, and following sustainable forest management practices and sustainable management plans, is essential to maintaining healthy, productive forests that are resilient and adaptable to climate change.
- 6. WHEREAS, under the direction of the Minnesota Sustainable Forest Resources Act (MN Stat. 89A) the Minnesota Forest Resources Council (MFRC) has developed forest management guidelines for the sustainable harvest of forest residuals and woody biomass.
- 7. WHEREAS, MFRC is charged by statute with developing recommendations to the governor and to state government with respect to forest resource policies that result in the sustainable management, use, and protection of the state's forest resource.
- 8. WHEREAS, it is important that MFRC recommendations for new market attraction strategies to support sustainable forest management not create additional competition for otherwise marketable wood species.
- AND WHEREAS, it is desirable for Minnesota to be a leader in developing and attracting the most
  advanced forest products industries to the state and to set the example for sustainable management of its
  forests
- 10. **BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED,** the Minnesota Forest Resources Council, consistent with its statutory responsibility, recommends support for new and expanded Minnesota markets for forest and mill residuals, and other types of sustainably harvested woody biomass and encourages elected and appointed officials to:
  - a. Include woody feedstocks in statewide fuel or energy standards and/or offer broadly available production incentives for low carbon renewable biofuels derived from woody biomass or other bioenergy feedstocks.

- 11. **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** the Minnesota Forest Resources Council commits to developing an action and communications strategy to further align new market development and sustainable forest management by:
  - a. Evaluating appropriate sources of material that could be considered "woody biomass" or "forest residuals" such as mill residuals, harvest residuals, wood waste, diseased wood, unmerchantable wood, and other material removed for fuel reduction.
  - b. Describing how harvesting of these materials acknowledges Tribal treaty rights while integrating with existing forest management plans, timber harvesting guidelines, and forest certification standards.
  - c. Recommending policies and strategies for attracting new markets that align with the state's management objectives, to potentially include energy products (e.g commercial and residential heating, pellets, biofuels) and non-energy products (e.g thermally-modified wood, biochar, activated carbon, biobased chemicals and extractives, and engineered and specialty wood products).

Motion supporting the resolution "Supporting Minnesota's Climate Change Goals Through Development of Sustainable Forest Products Markets" (MFRC Resolution 2022-1) as a 2022 priority policy recommendation of the Minnesota Forest Resources Council; and directing the MFRC Policy Committee, MFRC Landscape Advisory Committee, and MFRC Communications Committee to collaboratively develop an action and communications strategy for conveying the recommendation to the Governor, Legislature, and stakeholders.

AYES (9) Craig Engwall, Janet Erdman, Kathleen Preece, Katie Fernholz, Kim Berns-Melhus, Kory Cease, Mike Kilgore, Pete Aube, Rick Horton

NAYS (1) Keith Karnes

ABSTAIN (2) Forrest Boe, Jim Manolis

ABSENT (4) Bob Owens, Connie Cummins, Deb Theisen, Scott Pittack

Attested to by:

O1/18/2022

Pete Aube, Chair, Minnesota Forest Resources Council

Date